ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
FIRST ADDENDUM TO
SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM TO SERVICE AGREEMENT (“First Addendum®) is entered into
this day of - Javi » 2015, by and between the Board of County
Commissioness of Adams County, (olorado, located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway,
Brighton, CO 80601, and Cartegraph Systems, Inc. located at 3600 If)igi_tai Drive, Dubuque,

Towa 52003 , hereinafler referred to as the “Contractor.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2013, the County entered into a Service Agreement with
Cartegraph Systems, Inc. to provide the software products, implementation, technical and
support services described in Proposal #C1310009-1 dated October 31, 2013, necessary (o

upgrade the Transportation Asset Management System; and, :
WHEREAS, the term of the agreement expires on February 9, 2015; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to extend the Service Agreement
through February 9, 2017 to provide software enterprise support and setvices for the

Transportation Asset Management System,

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is mutually
acknowledged by the parties, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

1, The County shall reimburse the Contractor for the Enterprise Software support and
services for the Transportation Asset Management System provided under this First
Addendum in accordance with Section IV of the Service Agreement. Adams County
will pay the Contractor $38,000 for 2015 services and support and $40,000 for
services and support in 2016, Payment for the 2016 software services and support are

subject {0 the approval of the 2016 budget appropriation.
2. The term of the Service Agreement is extended through February 9, 2017.

3. The Service Agreement and this First Addendum contain the entire understanding of
the parties herefo and neither ii, nor the rights and obligations hereunder, may be
changed, modified, or waived except by an instruraent in writing that is signed by
both parties. Any terms, conditions, or provisions of the Service Agreement that are
not amended or modified by this First Addendum shall remain in full force and effect.
In the event of any conflicts between the terms, conditious, or provisions of the
Service Agreement and this First Addendum, the terms, conditions, and provisions of

this First Addendum shall control. '

4. The Recitals contained in this First Addendum are incorporated into the body hereof
and accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties.

5. This First Addendum may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and

the same agreement.



Nothing expressed or implied in this First Addendum is intended or shall be
construed o confer upon or to give to, any person other than the parties, any right,
remedy, or ¢laim under or by reason of this First Addendum or any terms, conditions,
ot provisions hereof, All terms, conditions, and provisions in this First Addendun by
and on behalf of the County and the Contractor shall be for the sole and exclusive

benefit of the County and the Contractor.
If eny provision of this Pirst Addendum is detetinined to be unenforceable or invalid

for any reason, the romuinder of the First Addendum shall remain in effect, unless
otherwise lerminated in accordance with the terms contained in the Service

Agreement,

Bach parly represents and warrants that it has the power and ability to enter into this
Firgt Addendum, 1o grant the rights granied herein, and (o perform the dulies and

obligations herein described.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the County and the Contractor have caused their names o be affixed.

Board of County Commissioners

Chairman

ATTEST:

Daie

STAN MARTIN

CLERK AND RECORDER

&bved as to form:

Deputy Clerk

Adams County Attorney’s Ofﬁce

Cartegraph Systems, Inc,

Ve %n Y74

Signature

Signed and sworn to before me on thig 5 day of F@bf (/(df (J , 2015 by
oy an o ’
Bm {Y\uﬁm o ,35*‘ MARY 10 SMGCK

otary(Jh

Commission Number 717753

Mg glig ;;ﬂ'wd(_ Ty, My Commisslon Explres

|
My commission expites on; 8 /5 / /7



CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant fo Colorado Revised Statute, § 8-17.5-101, et.seq., as amended 5/13/08, as a
prerequisite to entering into a contract for services with Adams County, Colorado, the
undersigned Contractor hereby certifies that af the time of this certification, Contractor does not
knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who will perform work under the attached
coniract for services and that the Contractor will participate in the E-Verify Program or

" Department program, as those terms are defined in C.R.S. § 8-17,5-101, et, seq. in order to
confirm the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment to

perform work under the attached coniract for services.

CONTRACTOR:
Cordoyofly Sxsbons dnt 2/ 4//«5
Company Nathe " Date

KLA %[/WW

Name (Print or Type)

Stgnature '
17/ CLO

Title 4

Note: Registration for the E-Verify Program can be completed at: hitps://www.vis-
dhs.com\employerregisiration. It is recommended that employers review the sample
“memorandum of understanding” available at the website prior fo registering



Cartegraph

Cartegraph Systems, Inc,

Software and Services Proposal C1310009-1
Prepared for Adams County, CO

October 31, 2013

Cartegraph Systems, Inc. | 3600 Digital Drive | Dubuque, lowa 52003
800.688.2656 | 563.556.8120 | 563.556.8149 fax
www.cartegraph, com



Cartegraph

Table of Contents

Software and Services Proposal v issirismsieiioianerirasiansaissssassssasnsrisesssssssnsanss 4
SCOPE OF PLOJECE 1ot iisviaviirsiisiirimiviineninsceisisriosritinssnasmsnssiarsianireisesrssssevransdd
SOTEWHIE PTIOGULES 1 v vvrievsmatevanrsacumrramersatvessensuveneanisrronsytotesssbsronssnsssnsntsasaanssnns 4
PrOJECE SEIVICES vvuivesiervsrarenerirtvssiiniroriossasasenssnsrrrsnesersrsbnssasassassreaiastnssarrasens 3
Customer ResponsibiliEles v vuveir i i ienesrcncisestarrersanesmmnsssnssonstassarenconns §

v IVESEMENt SUMIMIBIY cvvviaeiiiitieiiisiarernniraiosaiseresssersesaasinssarsraresrsrrosnaressrsses

N‘Dt"tO'Exceed Pfoposal.....................................................nn.-.---.-..-............4 8
Software Subscription, Maintenance and Support Services Terms/Renewal . covuiviereeiin.. 8

?ayn'ent Terms and conditiOHSiotlt-o'lv(!cothol-0--1n'o|q1'1-t--vvtcotvﬂ-0lliﬂiﬁlviodti------l1|c .y 8
Generﬂl Tems...n.-.-u...................--.-.-uu--o-...u.u n-.--vu.ntol-lloo-llcqnuco.-qycaong

C1310009-1



October 31, 2013

Adams County, CO

Software and Services Proposal

Cartegraph is pleased to present this Proposal For the implementation of world clags technology solutions in your
organization, This Proposal is made and entered into belweon Adams County, herolnafier refetred (o 85 “Customer”
or *Licensen,” whose address i noted below, and Cartegraph Systems, Inc., 3600 Digital Difve, Dubugue, Xows

52003, hereinafler referred 1o as “Cartegraph.”

omer address; . Lirensoe pddress:
Adams County Bame
4955 B 74th Strees

Comineree City, CO 806222

Scope of Project

Software Products

Cartegraph Software Enterprise License
Cartograph will provide and deliver Leenses 1o use the Software Products and in the quantities listed in tho
Jnvestment Summary. Software Products are developed snd supported products available from Cartegraph,

The Cartegraph Software Baterprise Livense provides the following bensfits for the term of your subscription:

2.

9.

Use of Cartegraph software including ali enhancements and updntes,

Comprehensive telephone and online technical support, Customer wil] yeceive unlimited toll-froe support
vir phone, fax or el through the Cavdegraph Help Desk for teohnical issucs relating o the use of tho

licensed software. Telephone suppert will be available Monday throngh Friday between the hours of 700 a.m.
7:00 pan. Ceniral time by dialing 877- 647-3050. You can also submit questionsfissues via fax at 563.556-8149,

or by email to support@cartegraph.com
Problen: vesolution using remote suftware touls, us applicable, Cartograph utilizes a variety of

methoda/iopis for remote diagnostics of olient systems: )
2. WehBEx Mesting technology ensbles users te collaborate online with Cartegraph’s Technical Support

stafl in real time betweon individuals or groups, ' _
WebBx Support technology enables usors to efick a link on the Carfegraph web site, allowing direct

conniection with Curtegraph’s Technical Support staff,
Cuartepraph staff van also VPN in to client networks with appropriate authorization.

Clients can emaif their Application Log #nd trace files so that Caurtograph staff can review how fhe
system was being used before an issug avose. .

€ Cartegraph’s password-protected FIP site can also be nsed for olient data communication.
Notiflcation of the avaslabHity of frec software enhanceruents and upgrades,
Support assistance with softwere upgrades. Cartegraph Help Desk support staff will answer your questions
and guide you through the process 1o upgrade your software to the latest release,

Access to s password-protected, clients-only web site, The Cliont Support Centex at i
includes online access for reporting and fracking your cases, prodict troubleshooting information, software

downlonds, training opportunities, and aocess (o knowledgebase articles.

Free wob-brsed training opportunifies. An ongoing schedule of WliBed training sessions on lopics such as
Forms & Filters, Data Bastry Options, Getting Started with Work Management, Reporting Options and more is

available at the olients-orly Client Support Ceuter web site af no additional charge.

Treo atiendance at reglonal User Group meetings, Caxtograph holds User Group mectings throughout Norih
America cach year and Software Subscription Plan clients can attend free of charge. These events bring enrrent
users fogether to share their experiences and provide additiopal training opporfunities,

Spocial registration discounts te other Cartegraph conforences and workshops.

b.

18
&

1]

C1310009-1



Adarns County, CO October 31, 2013

Project Services

Implementation Servicey (Fee for Service)
The Fee for Service Implementation Services as Hsted in the Jnvestment Sumemary ace specifioc Cartegraph scrvices

which witl be delivered to the Customer based on the deseriptions below and ruy descriptions that may be found in
this Proposal's Bxhibils. Cartegraph will coordinate with the Customer on service delivery expeotations and

tiefimmes,

Itplementation of our Opertions Management System (OMS) - Advanced Cloud Edition includes the following:
*  Hosted Ingtallation suppoct

Systein ravigation training

System dashboard training

Seourity roles training and support

Implemertation and training on the Request Management portion of the systom

Imploruentation and training on the Work Management portion of the system

Implementation and training on the Pavement Asset Applientions and two additional Asset

Applications
Implementation and fraining on Cartegraph for iPad

Provide stendard dats canverslon of Navigutor date on the specifications outlined in the OMS
Standard Conversion document

Training on system reports and on-sorecn analtytics

Create up to two custom reports

Access to the Cartepraph App Catalog when available

Use of either Google of BSRI mapping within the system

Training on the Citizen Request portal for smariphones and web
Dedicated Cartegraph Project Manager fo facilitale the resource schaduling, timing and other projeet

tagks

Training and consuliation done via web and during two 2-day customer onsile days
Cartegraph staff will provide fonr, two~day onsite support and consvltation services for additional
training, configurations apd fmplementation for your current projest. These ongites will ocour throe
months after production use of sysiem, six months afier production vse of systems, vine raonths afier
production use of system, then (welve months afler production use of system,

During the duration of the project, the client will appoind a project coordinator to be reaponsible for the following

aspects of the project:

Approve e Project Status Report

Authorize the project work
Acceptapes of deliverabler defined in the Project Status Report
Ensure the projeot is in compliance with and satisfies the requirements of the Project Status Report

Cowrult with the Cartegraph Project Mastager on & continwing basis
Provide leadership on ail issues related 10 the client, such as policy, organization, staff, teohnjcal

architecture, date, and cursent systems,
Monitor progress of the profest, including the review of Cartegraph regular status reports and

managing internel vosourees.

. * 0 % » % @

* o ¢ 4 8 o

“ 9 ¥ o ¢ 2

Customer Responsibilities

Customuer accepts responsibility for all aspects of project planning, managemsnt and execution not specifically
described under Scope of Project. Ongoing managemeont of the day-to-day aflocation of Custemor resolrees, and
management of Customer project 1asks 13 the responsibility of Customer. Customor will provide oversll guidence
and direction for the project and will direct the project sccordingly. Rusther, and with ropard o the Cartegraph
obligations listed under the Soope of Projeot section, Customer anderstands that it is vifal fo the sucoess of the

project that Customer provides assistance in the following matters:

C1310009-1



Adams Coungy, CO October 31, 2013

For those services listed under Profeor Services, Chriegraph personne] will conduet information gathering and

evaluation sessions with various Customer usere and manageront, While Cavtegraph respects the time and

workload of Customer siafY, dedicated time on the past of the appropriate Customer resoixces Is heaessary lo

complete these exercises.

The installation process requires the periodic assistance of Customer porsonnel and suitable ncoess to hardware

and systems (e.g., seourity clearance). Customer is encouraged Lo supervise the installation process while

systems ara scocssible to Cartegraph, It is assumed all hardware, both Pervonal Computers and Network and

Tratabase sorvers, will be installed and operating in a mannot that delivery and executlon of Crttograph Project

Servives will not be impoded,

Customer understands thal the succeasful performance of Project Services depsads upon Customer fulfilling

its regponsibilities. The Project assuues that Custonier will provids all personnel required to achiove &

successfil implementation,

Customer shall install and notwock its own hardwars and comnmnsications and this will not affect the timing or

the defivery of Crirtepraph servicss,

5. Customer will provide Infernet access and IT staff suppor! as required. For those services ihat are web-based,
Cartegraph utilizes WebBx Meeting techuology.

6. Customey shafl ensure Gal their workatation piatform and database meet Cartegraph published system
tequirethents, '
Cartegraph software will be supported within new versions of these workstation platforms and databases
within a reasonable peried of time from their release from their manvfacturer, Cartegraph will discontinue
support of jits sorftware within older versions of these workstation platforms and databases as their support is
discontinued by their manufacturers.

7. Customer agreos to work with Cartegraph to schedule Project Services in & timoly maoner. All undelivered

Project Services shall expire 365 days fror the signing of this Proposal,

C1310009-1



Adams County, CO

Investment Summary

October 31, 2013

Cartegraph's proposed fioes for thin project are included in the sumary bolow,

Date:  October 31, 2013 Propossl Expiration Date:  December 31, 2013 Contract Noet  C1310009.]
Purchase Type Qty, Unit Price | Tofal Price
BOPTWARE PRODUCTS -
Cartegraph OMS ~ Advanced | License Thansition Poe - Entorprise 000.00 :
Edition Licenso Agreement (BLA) ! $35.000, $35,00000 | Q 1 o}
- Enterprise License ment (BLA),
Caromapl OMS - Advanond | Syl 0oL Agres 1{  san00att | sa1,904.11
o 11/29/13-209/15
Discount Diseount ] (326,890.96)
Cartograph Clout Hostiug | oy Clow: Untimited 1| $598630]  $5.98630
PROJECT SERYICES i
Implementation Services (Fee for Service)
Dnplementation Services Fixed Fop Servics N $38,000.00 | $38,000.00 | Q Ofl.‘l
Discount Discaunt (87.22000) |
ESTIMATED EXPENSRS $8,220.00 |
YEeAR 1 SUn-TOTAL $94,999.45
SONTWARE PRODUCTS
Barferpriso License Agreement (ELAY, 5
Wﬁ OMS - Advanced c,,{?,;"mph Cloud 1 $35,00000 | $35,000.00 |4 , ;
on 210/15-2/9/16 . ' f 5
Disoount Discount 32 090-‘?02/
Cartograph Cloud Hosting %‘f};’g“’i’h Cloud Unlimited 2/10/15- 1 $5,00000 | 55,0000 57?0/@,
YEAR 2 SUB-TOTAL |  $38,000.00
SORFTWARE PRODUCTS (9 0 /
Enterprise License Agrooment (ELAY,
gdlagtpgraph OMS - Advanced m‘fgmph Clond 1] $3500000 |  $35000.00
tton 2/10/16-2/9/17 (90/ 7
Cattcgraph Clﬂud Hos!ing 3:};?“3‘"1 Cloud Uﬂlﬂﬂltﬂi ZIIO/IG' 1 $5‘0m‘w 35'000.00
YRAR I SUB-T'OTAL $40,000.00
\
4

C1310009-1




fad

Adamns County, CO Qctober 31,2013

Not-to-Exceed Proposal

Cartegraph will not exceed 1ho total ineluded in this Proposal without written approval from Customer. In the
event it becornes apparent to Cartegraph that additionul service efforts will be needed due to any changes in the
soope of his Proposal, Cartegraph witl notify Customer prior to exceeding the approved efforls and obtain writien

upproval if additional sofiware or zervices are required,

Software Subscription, Maintenance and Support Services Terms/Renewal

The initial tere of FILA Subsoription, Mrintenance or Support Servioes, if included, will commenoe upon execution
of'a proposal {pnless listed differently in the fevesiment Simmary above) wad will coatinue for the texm listed in the
Investment Summary above. At the end of the term Histed i the Itvastment Summary the Customar may renew al
prices in effect at that time by execution of a new Enterprise Liconsce Agreement.  The price in offoet at that titne
will inorease by the cumwlative consumer price index (CPI) and will not inerease by more than 10% over the

previous term,
Software licensed undar a subscription is govesned by a liconse manager and maust be renewed prior to the expiration

date of the term in oeder to keep the sofiware active.

Payment Terms and Conditions
In consideration for the Servioos and Products provided by Cartegraph to Customer, Customer agrees to pay
Cartegraph Software Costs and Professionsl Sarvioe Peos in US. Dollars es desoribed below:

I Deltvery: Software Products shall be lioensed upon acosptance of this Proposal. Project Services will be
seheduled end delivered upon your scoeptaices of this Proposal, which will be considered as your notification to

procesd,
2. Involcing: The fixed fee service will be due i six (6) equal consecutive monthly payments beginning at the
dute of the excoution of the agreement, If the sorvics is cotmpleted prior to tha instalfmerts boing paid then the
- entire remaining batance will become duo, The Enterprise Livense Agreoment (BLA) Transition Foc will be due
upen signing of & Proposal, The (BLA) Entorpriss License Agteement will be due in annual instatlments 60

days prior to the anniversary of the initial term as follows:
2. $35,000.00 due upon signing of a proposal for the BLA. Hoense Transition fee.
b, 52099245 - Year | pro.micd maintendnce ($8,249.30 due 11/20/13 and $12,750.15 due 2/10/ 14).

o $38,000.00 — Year 2 nsaintanation due 2/10/18.
d.  $40,000.00 — Year 3 maintenance dus 2/10/16.

3. Expenses: In providing the servioes fncluded in this Proposal, Cartegraph shalf be reimbursed for any
reasonable out-of-pocket costs, including, but notlimited to, travel, Jodging, and meals. quf-poukel expenses
are billed besed on notual costs inourred and ato due scparately. Bstimated expenncs noted in the table above

inoludo pix {6) trips to Customer’s site.
4. Payment Terms: All payments are due Net 30 days from date of invoice,

CI310009-1

!



ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
FIRST ADDENDUM TO
SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST ADDENDIUM TO SERVICE AGREEMENT (“First Addendum®) is entered into

this " day of heberm?“\/ ,» 2015, by and between the Board of County
Cormmissioners of Adams County, Colorado, located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway,

Brighton, CO 80601, and Cartegraph Systems, Inc. located at 3600 Digital Drive, Dubuque,
Iowa 52003, hereinafter referred to as the “Confractor.”

RECITALS

WHIEREAS, on December 11, 2013, the County entered into a Service Agreement with
Cartegraph Systemns, Inc. to provide the software products, implementation, technical and
support services described in Proposal #C1310009-1 dated October 31, 2013, necessary to

upgrade the Transportation Asset Management System; and,
WHEREAS, the term of the agreement expires on February 9, 2015; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Coniractor mutuelly desire to extend the Service Agreement
through February 9, 2017 to provide software cnterprise support and services for the

Transportation Asset Management System.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is mutually
acknowledged by the parties, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

I The County shall reimburse the Contractor for the Enterprise Software support and
services for the Transportation Asset Management System provided under this First
Addendum in accordance with Section IV of the Service Agreement. Adams County
will pay the Contractor $38,000 for 2015 services and support and $40,000 for
services and support in 2016, Payment for the 2016 software services and support are

subject to the approval of the 2016 budget appropriation.
2. The term of the Service Agreement is extended through February 9, 2017.

3. The Service Agreement and this First Addendum contain the entire understanding of
the parties hereto and neither it, nor the rights and obligations hereunder, may be
changed, modified, or waived except by an instrument in writing that is signed by
both parties. Any terms, conditions, or provisions of the Service Agreement that are
not amended or modified by this First Addendum shall remain in full force and effect.
In the event of any conflicts between the {erms, conditions, or provisions of the
Service Agreement and this First Addendum, the terms, conditions, and provisions of

this First Addendum shall control.

4. The Recitals contained in this First Addendum are incorporated into the body hereof
and accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties.

5. This First Addendum may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and

the same agreement,



Nothing expressed or implied in this First Addendum is intended or shall be
construed to confer upon or to give to, any person other than the parties, any right,
remedy, or claim under or by reason of this First Addendum or any terms, conditions,
or provisions hereof. All terms, conditions, and provisions in this First Addendum by
and on behalf of the County and the Contractor shall be for the sole and exclusive

benefit of the County and the Contractor.

If any provision of this First Addendum is determined to be unenforceable or invalid
for any reason, the remainder of the First Addendum shall remain in effect, unless
otherwise terminated in accordance with the terms contained in the Service

Agrecment.

Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and ability to enter into this
First Addendum, to grant the rights granted herein, and to perform the duties and

obligations herein described.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Contractor have caused their names to be affixed.

Board of County Commissioners

R Y n -4

Chairman Date

ATTEST:
STAN MARTIN

CLERK AND RECORDER
roved as to form:

THNNAL . ot

Deputy Clerk Adams County Attorney’s Office

Cattegraph Systems, Ino,

A ﬁ/\/ o

Signature Date’

Signed and sworn to before me on this ( 5 day of %! L&(Z!! | 2015 by
Eﬂ”\ Uy

Notar %iﬁﬁc b rmrl{_Lb SmO('J( § “M";i‘ﬂ Qfgnf%ﬁi'gﬁgss
y §/5/14 | % s,

My commission expires on:




CONTRACTOR'’S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Colorado Revised Statute, § 8+17.5-101, et.seq., as amended 5/13/08, asa
prerequisite to entering into a contract for services with Adams County, Colorado, the
undersigned Contractor hereby certifies that at the time of this certification, Contractor does not
knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who will perform work under the attached
contract for services and that the Contractor will participate in the E-Verify Program or
Department program, as those terms are defined in C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, et. seq. in order {o
confirm the employment eligibility of all employees who ate newly hired for employment to

perform work under the attached confract for services.
CONTRACTOR:

Corbprafh Sysbyrs 2 /o))

Company NameV/ Date

E.JMWWM

Name (Print or Type)

pa=2

Signéfure

,//f/ CLO

Note: Registration for the E-Verify Program can be completed at: https://www,vis-
dhs.com\employerregistration. It is recommended that employers review the sample
“memorandum of understanding” available at the website prior to registering

Title



Cartegraph

Cartegraph Systems, inc.

Software and Services Proposal C1310009-1

Prepared for Adams County, CO

October 31, 2013

Cartegraph Systems, Inc. | 3600 Digital Drive | Dubugue, lowa 52003
800.688,2656 | 563.556.8120 | 563.556,8149 fax

www.cartegraph.com



Cartegraph

Table of Contents

Software and ServiCes PrOPOSal 1uv . sieseiorrenovrenrnisrarassssiresssniiisresterrtsnasisisicnnerines 4
SCOPE OF PROJEEL vuvvecerarircarimrenrsserenrnnmsiserinirerinstissanssnsraassirnarosttieiiocases 4
SOTEWAIE PrOAUCES 1 1o veseersreerrarererranorsorsasyoerenssintrrbiemsassssasassstascaroniraracararnsaninss 4
PrOJECL SEIVICES «vverensvsinrneiacersersrssssssrnrersrasessisiasrossssstostsrsnaisssessissescninesienns 5
Customer Responsibilities ... cvvvviireiviicciciirciciaiirne e wsrerareerenresrerinene B
IVESEMENE SUMITIBIY «1evvrererearessinsmosssnsenirensiaratosassecssneranmesesisenisssrestarns
Not-t0-EXCORd PropOSal..ceersusrersssscrasrisisisisersrrsrsiesiasssnsinrsnntsvenernreierssrosavsnnnees &
Software Subscription, Maintenance and Support Services Terms/Renewal.......ccccenecenni 8
Payment Terms and CONAltIONS. «orscavrerirsmmersrisrinscasistsisirissnriivstrsinunsesssnens 8
GENEPAL TOIMNS . evnrurerreerenverserecrioantorssensarassssrssnsisansoasstsrtiniescerareinessocnoasd

C1310009-1



October 31, 2013

Adams Coungy, CO

Software and Services Proposal

Cartegraph is pleased to present this Fropogal for the inplementation of world class technology solutiona in your
orgenization, This Proposal is mads and entered into batween Adams County, hereing fer referred to 88 “Customer®
or “Liconses,” whose sddeass is noted below, and Castegraph Systems, Inc., 3600 Digital Drive, Dubuque, lowa

52003, herelnatter referred o as “Cartegraph,”

Cugtomer, sddress: . Lie g
Ademg County Swmine
4955 B 74th Streel

Commerce City, CO 80222

Scope of Project

Software Products

Cartegraph Software Enterprise License
Cartegraph will provide and deliver liconses to use the Sofiware Products and in the quatities listed in the
Tuvestment Sumemary. Software Products are developed and supperted products avaitable from Curtegraph.

The Cartegraph Software Bnterpiise License provides the following benefits for the term of your subseription:

1
2.

4.
5,

6.

8

9.

Use of Cartegraph software Including sl eobancements and updates.
Comprehenstve tefephone and online technical support, Customer wili recoive unlimited toli-free support
via phone, fax or ¢-tnail through the Cartegraph Help Desk for fechnionl issues rolating to the use of the
licensed software, Telephone suppor! will be availuble Monday through Friday between the hours of 7:00 a.in—
7:00 p.m. Contral tirse by dialing 877- 647-3050, You can also submit questions/isswes vin fax at 563-556-8149,

or by omail to support@cartegraph,coim.

Froblom reselution using remote softwaye tools, as applicable. Carfegraph utilizes v varisty of

. methodefools for remole diagnostics of olient systems:

A WebEx Meeting technology enables users to collaborate online with Cartegraph’s Technical Support
stafl in real time betweon individuals or gioups,

b, WebBx Supporf techuology enables users do click a link on the Cariegraph web site, allowing direot
contootion with Cartegraph’s Technical Support staff,

¢ Cartepraph sfaff can also VPN in to client petworks with appropriate authorization,

¢, Clionts can omali their Application Log and trace files so that Cartegraph staff can review how the

systom was being used befors an issuo atose,

¢ Cartegraph's password-protected FTE site can also be used for client data communiocation.

Notification of the avallability of free software enhancements and upgrades.

Support sssistance with softeare upgrades. Cartegraph Help Desk support staff will answer your questions

and guide vou through the process fo upgiade your soflware to the Inlest reloase,

Accoss to a paisword-protected, clients-only web site. The Clieot Support Conter at >

includes online access for reporting and tracking your cases, product troubleskiooting information, software
downloads, training opportunities, and aceess to knowledgebase articles.

Free weh-based €raining oppertunities, An ongoing schedule of WEBed training seasions on topics such as
Forms & Filters, Date Enfry Options, Getting Started with Work Management, Repotting Options and more is
available at the clients-only Client Support Center web site at no additional charge.

Froe attendance at regional User Group meetings, Cartegraph helds User Gronp meetings throughiont North
America each year and Soltware Bubscription Flan clients can attend free of charge. These events bring ourrent
users together to share their experiences and provide additionsl training opportunities.

Special regivteation discounts to other Cartegraph conferences and workshops.

C1310009-1



Adams County, CO October 31, 2013

Project Services

Implementation Services (Fee for Service)
The Pee for Service {mplemontation Services as listed in the Zevestment Summary axe specifio Cartegruph services

which will be defivered to the Cusforacr based on the deseriptions below and any dcset_iptlom: that way be found in
this Proposal’s Bxhibits, Cartegraph will coortinate with the Customer on service delivety expectations and

thineframes.

Implementation of our Opeérations Mansgement Systena (OMS) « Advanced Cloud Bdition includes tas fallowing:

s  Hosted Xnstaflation support
System navigation trafning
System dashboard training

Security roles training and support
Implemontation and training of the Request Management portion of the system

Implementation and training on (he Work Management portion of the system
Tinpletaentation and training on the Pavement Asset Applications and two sdditional Asset
Applications

Implementation snd rainlng on Cartegraph for iPad

Provide standard dats conversion of Navigator dafa on the specifications outlined in the OMS
Standard Conversion dooument .
Training on system reports and on-sotect analytics

Creato up 10 two custom roports

Agxess to the Cartegraph App Cutalog when aveilable

Use of cither Google or ESRY mapping within the systera

Training on the Citizen Request portal for smartphones and web
Dedicated Cartograph Project Manager to facilitate the resource soheduling, timing and other projeat

tasks

“I'raining and consnltation done via web and during two 2-day custoner onsitc days

Cartegraph steff will provide four, two-day onsite support and consudtation services for additional
traindng, configurations and implementation for youy cument project, These opsifes will occur three
months after production use of system, six months after production uge of systoms, nire months after
produstion uge of system, then éwelve months afier production use of systemm,

Dusring the duration of the project, the client will appoint a project coordinetor to be responsible for the following

2 % % & 4 @ »* £ ¢ 2 0 2 »

-

aspects of tho projest;
s Approve the Projoct States Report
+  Authorize the profect work
+  Acceptance of deliverables defined it the Preject Status Report
«  Ensure the project is in compliance with and satisfies the requirements of the Project Status Report
e Consult with the Cartegraph Project Manager on a contining basis
»  Provide Jeadership on ail issues related to the client, such ag policy, organization, staff] technical

architecture, data, and current sysiems,
Monitor progress of tho project, including the review of Cartegraph regular status reports and

manpging itetnil esources.

Customer Responsibilities

Customer acoepts responsibility for alf aspects of project planning, management and exeoution not speoifically
described under Scope of Projest, Ongoing management of the day-to-day allocation of Customuer resowrces, and
management of Customer project tasks is the responsibility of Customer, Customer will provide overall guidance
and direction for the project and will direct the projeat accordingly. Further, and with regatd to the Cartegraph
abligations listed under the Soope af Profect seciion, Customer understands that it is vital to the success of the

project that Customer provides assistance in the following matiess:

C1310009-1



Adams County, CO October 31, 2013

I For those servicos listed under Profeot Sarvices, Cartegraph personnet will conduct infotmation gathering and

evaluation sessions with various Cisstomier users aud managentent, While Cortegraph respects the time and

workload of Customer staff, dedicatod time on the part of ihe appropriate Custoner resources is neoessacy to

complere these exercises.

Tho instellation provess requires the periodic asslatance of Customer porsonue} and suitable access to bardware

and gystoms (e.g,, seourity clearance), Customer is encouraged to supervise the instalistion process while

systemns are accossible to Cartepraph. If is assuned ali hardware, both Personal Comiputers and Network apd

Ditabese gorvers, will be instalied and operating in a manner that delivery and exeoution of Cartegraph Froject

Bervices will not be impeded,

Customer understands fhat the succestful performance of Project Services depends upon Customer fulfilling

its rosponsiblities. The Project nssumes that Castomer will provide alf personnel required to achieve a

suocessfil implementation.

4. Customer shall insta]] and network its own hardware end communications and this will not affest the timing or
the delivery of Cartepraph services.

5. Customer wil} provide Internot access and IT staff support es xequired. For those services that are web-besed,

Cartegrapk utilizes WebEx Meeting tochnology.

Customor thall ensiire that their workstation platform and dotabgse meet Cartegraph published sysierm

requircments.

Cartegraph sofiware will be supported within new verstons of thess workstation platforms el dalabwsea

within a seasonable periad of time from their release from their manufactursr, Careograph will fiwcontinue

support of ils softwaws within older versions of these workstation platforms and databases ps their support is

discontinued by their manufacturers.

7. Customor agrees to work with Carfograph 1o schedule Projest Services i a timely manver. All undelivered
Project Sexvices shall expire 365 days from the signing of this Proposal,

C1310009-



Adams County, CO

JAnvestment Summary

Qctober 31, 2013

Cartegraph’s proposed fees for this project are incheded in the suomary below.

Date:  October 31, 2013 Propossl Explration Date:  December 31, 2013 Contract Ne.t  CI310000.1
Purchase Type Qty. Unit Pelce | Total Price
SONTWARK PRODUCTS
Cortograph OMS ~ Advanced | License Transition Fec -~ Enterprise i $35,000.00 $35,000.00
Edition Licenss Agrooment (BLA) QN
- Fnterprise License Apreement (BLA),
Cm_egmpk OMS - Advanced Oudeégmph Cloud Agr & 1 $41,904.11 $43,904.11
Bdition 11/29/13-209/15
Disoount Discount (326,890.96)
. Cartegtaph Clouwd Unlimited
Cartegreph Cloud Hosling " m%?w s ; 1 £5.986.30 $5,986.30 |
PROJECT SERVICES I
Emplementation Services (Foe for Service)
Implementation Services Fixed Fee Service 1 $38,00000 | $38,000.00 | QQ ¢}
Diseount Discount {$7,22000 |
BSTMATED EXPENSES - $8,220.00
YEAR I SUB-TOTAL $94,999.45
SOFETWARE PRODUCTS
-| Ent e License Agreamont (ELA),
Caftfagmph OMS ~ Advanced m:‘;::h Cloud Agr I $35,00000 $35,000.00 | o
Edition 21041 5-2/9/16 .k f 5 /
Disoount Discount TS ' {32.000.00); 0,2
) Clarfe b il . : _
Crrtograph Clovd Hosting | oopcaph Cloud Unlimi 1| sso0000|  ssooe0 | UG
YEAR? BUB-TOTAL | 538,000,600
SOFTWARE PRODUCTS (9, ) /W
rise License Agreement {ELA),
Cartegruph OMS - Advenced | poroibiie Lisenso Agraoment (L (] 55500000 3500000 | & )
Edition 210/16-2/9/17 (90 7
imiled 2/10/16- .
Castograph Cloud Hosting Cartegraph Cloud Unliit ! ! $5.00000 | $5.000.00
YEARZ SUB-TOTAL §40,000.00
\.
7

C1310009-1




QOctober 31,2013

Adams County, CO

Not-to-Exceed Proposal

Cartegraph will nof exceed the total included in this Proposal without writien approval from Customor. In the
ovent it beoomes apperent to Cartegraph that additional service efforts will be needed due to any chasges in the
seops of this Proposal, Cartegraph will notify Customer prior to exceeding the approved efforts and obtain wrilten

approval if additional software or servioes are required,

Software Subscription, Maintenance and Support Services Terms/Renewal

The inltial term of ELA Subscription, Maintenancs or Support Services, if incfuded, will commence upon cxecuiion
of a propasal (unless isted differently in the favestnrent Summary sbove) and will couliaus for the Corm listed in the
Investment Summnry ebove. Atthe end of the term listed iv the Investimont Smnmary the Custoror may renew at
prices in effect at that fime by execution of & sew Enterprise Licensee Agreement.  The price in offeot at that time
will increase by the cummwlative consumer price index (CPI) and will not increase by more than 10% over the

provious term.
Software livensed undor a subscription is governed by a license manager and roust be renewed prior (o the expination

dete of the term in order to keep the software active.

Payment Terms and Conditions

In comsidaration for the Services and Produts provided by Cartegraph to Customer, Customer agrees to pay
Cartegraph Software Costs and Professional Service Fees in U.8. Doltars a5 desorbed below:

I,

4,

Delivery: Software Products shill be licensed upon acceptance of this Proposal. Projoeot Sorvices will be
scheduled atid defivensd upon your acceptance of this Proposal, which will be considered as your nofification to

procaad,

Invoicing: The fixed foe sarvico will be due in six (6) equal consscutive monthly payments beginning af the
date of tho excoution of the agreement. Ifthe service is completed prior 1o the installments being paid then the
entire remaining belancs will become due. The Enferprise License Agrocment (ELA) Transition Feo will be due
upon sigidng of n Proposal, The (BLA) Baterprise License Agtoomont will be due in antval installments 60

days prior to the auniversary of the initial teom as follows:
$35,000.00 due upon sipning of a proposal for the BLA. license Transition foe.
$20,999.45 - Year | pro-tated maintondnoes (§8,249.30 due £1/29/13 and $12,750.15 due 2/10/14),

b.
< $38.000.00 ~ Yeur 2 niaintonance dus 2/10/15.
d.  $40,000.00 ~ Year 3 maintenance due 2/10/16,

Expenses: ln providing the services included in this Propossl, Castegraph shall be reimbursed for any
reasonable out-of-pocket costs, inchuding, but not limited to, travel, lodging, and meals. Out-of-pocket expenses
are hilled based on actua! costs indurved and arc due separatety. Bstimated exponses sioted in the table above
include six (6) trips to Customer’s site.

Payment Terms: Al payments are due Net 36 days from date of invoice.

a.

C1310009-1



